

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 11-3819

**TERESA SOPPET and LOIDY TANG,
individually and on behalf of a class,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**ENHANCED RECOVERY COMPANY, LLC,
as successor to ENHANCED RECOVERY CORPORATION,**

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
The Honorable Matthew F. Kennelly, Judge Presiding

No. 1:10-cv-5469

**APPELLEES' JOINT RESPONSE TO
APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

Daniel A. Edelman
Cathleen M. Combs
James O. Lattuner
Francis R. Greene
EDELMAN, COMBS, LATTURNER
& GOODWIN, LLC
120 South LaSalle Street, 18th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 739-4200
(312) 419-0379 (FAX)
Counsel for Teresa Soppet

Curtis C. Warner
WARNER LAW FIRM, LLC
155 N. Michigan Ave.
Suite 560
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 238-9820
(312) 638-9139 (FAX)
Counsel for Loidy Tang

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 11-3819

Short Caption: Teresa Soppet and Loidy Tang v. Enhanced Recovery Company, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS i

TABLE OF CONTENTS vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 12

 I. Standard of Review 12

 II. Under The TCPA’s “Prior Express Consent” Exception,
 The Former Assignee Of A Cell Number Cannot Consent
 For Future Assignees 12

 III. ERC’S Construction Of “Called Party” Is Not Supported
 By The Text Of The TCPA, FCC Orders, Or Public Policy 18

 A. ERC Misconstrues The Meaning
 Of “Recipient” In Section 227(b)(1) 18

 B. ERC And The ACA Misconstrue The FCC’s 2008 Order . . . 20

 1. The District Court Did Not Violate the
 Hobbs Act 20

 2. This Court Should Decline To Find A *Bona Fide* Error
 Defense In The TCPA. 23

 C. ERC’s Policy Arguments For Construing “Called Party”
 To Mean “Intended Recipient” Are Meritless 28

 1. The *Leyse* Line of Cases. 28

 2. A Simple Preliminary Investigation By A Human Being

Would Drastically Reduce The Number Of Wrong Number Calls.	33
IV. ERC’S Argument That “Called Party” Means Both The Actual And The Intended Recipient of an Autodialed Call Is Waived Because ERC Did Not Make The Argument Below	36
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38
TYPE VOLUME CERTIFICATION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbas v. Selling Source, LLC, 09 C 3413, 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 116697 (N.D. Ill. 2009) 26

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737, 751 (1984) 31

Anderson v. Afni, Inc., 10-4064, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51368, (E.D. Pa. May 11, 2011) 22, 30, 32, 35, 36

Bates v. I.C. System, Inc., 2009 WL 3459740 (W.D. N.Y. 2009) 23

Belom v. Nat'l Futures Ass'n, 284 F.3d 795, 798 (7th Cir. 2002) 10, 16, 30

California v. FCC, 75 F.3d 1350, 1357 (9th Cir. Cir. 1939) 9, 15, 30

Campbell v. White, 916 F.2d 421, 422 (7th Cir. Ill. 1990) 12

CE Design, Ltd. V. Prism Bus. Media, Inc., 606 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2010) . . 16, 27

Cellco Partnership v. Dealers Warranty, LLC, 09-1814, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106719 (D. N.J. 2010) 29, 30, 32

Cabbage v. Talbots, Inc., C09-911, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68076 (W.D. Wa. 2010) 29, 32

Cunningham v. Credit Management, L.P., 2010 WL 3791104, (N.D. Tex. 2010) 22

Gray Tel. Pay Station Co. v. Western Elec. Co., Inc., 101 F.2d 853, 855 (7th Cir. 1939) 15, 30

Gutierrez v. Barclays Group, 2011 WL 579238, (S.D. Cal. 2011) 22

In re Bond, 910 F.2d 831, 834 (Fed. Cir. 1990) 15, 30

Leyse v. Bank of Am., Nat'l Ass'n, 09 cv 7654, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58461 (S.D. N.Y. 2010) 28-30, 32, 35

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 560-561 (1992) 31

Meadows v. Franklin Collection Service, Inc., 7:09-cv-00605, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72340 (N.D. Ala. 2010) *aff'd in part*, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 2779 (11th Cir. Feb. 11, 2011) 28, 29, 32

Oates v. Discovery Zone, 116 F.3d 1161, 1168 (7th Cir. 1997) 37

Perry v. First Nat’l Bank, 459 F.3d 816, 820-21 (7th Cir. 2006) 16

Pollock v. Bay Area Credit Service, LLC, 2009 WL 2475167,
(S.D. Fla. 2009) 23

Pugliese v. Professional Recovery Service, Inc., 2010 WL 2632562,
(E.D. Mich. 2010) 23

Sengenberger v. Credit Control Services, Inc., 2010 WL 1791270,
(N.D. Ill. 2010) 22

Starkey v. Firstsource Advantage, LLC, 2010 WL 2541756,
(W.D. N.Y. 2010) 23

Stuart v. AR Resources, Inc., 10-3520, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27027
(E.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2011) 27, 28

United States v. Misc Firearms, 376 F.3d 709, 712 (7th Cir. 2004) 17

Watson v. NCO Group, Inc., 462 F. Supp. 2d 641, 644 (E.D. Pa. 2006) 22

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Congressional Findings, Act Dec. 20, 1991, P.L. 102-243,
§ 2, 105 Stat. 2394 13, 30, 31

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692c 25

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692k(c) 11, 26

Hobbs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2342 10, 20

In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, 7
F.C.C.R. 8752, 8779 (1992)) 16
